
Licensing Sub-Committee

Friday 10 November 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor David Hubber

Councillor Adele Morris

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 31 October 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Friday 10 November 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE CLF ART LOUNGE, 12A STATION WAY, 
LONDON SE15 4RX

1 - 74

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: HFC CHICKEN, 19 LONDON ROAD, LONDON 
SE1 6JX

75 - 103

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

Date:  31 October 2017



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
10 November 2017

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: The CLF Art Lounge, 12a 
Station Way, London SE15 4RX

Ward(s) of group(s) affected The Lane

From Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers whether an application submitted by 
Michael Smith and Saija Kamarainen for a premises licence be granted under the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as The CLF Art Lounge, 12a 
Station Way, London SE15 4RX.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations and is therefore referred to the sub-committee for 
determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 13 to 17 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the representations are attached to this 
report in Appendix B. A map showing the location of the premises is attached 
to this report as Appendix D.

d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

1
Agenda Item 5



 The prevention of crime and disord
[...]
re within the Peckham CIP area. The representation notes that the 
operating hours applied for fall outside the hours of operation recommended in this 
council’s statement of licensing policy for licensed premises at the premises’ 
location. The representation lists twelve conditions that the police recommend that 
the licensing sub-committee consider if the licensing sub-committee are minded to 
grant a licence with operating hours similar to those applied for.

15. The licensing responsible authority has submitted a representation in respect of the 
prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder licensing 
objectives. The representation notes that the premises are within the Peckham CIP 
area. The representation notes that the operating hours applied for fall outside the 
hours of operation recommended in this council’s statement of licensing policy for 
licensed premises at the premises’ location. The representation notes that there is a 
presumption to refuse new premises licence applications to which the Peckham CIP 
applies and which do not demonstrate that the intended operation of the premises 
won’t add to the existing cumulative impact. The licensing responsible authority 
contends that the applicant hasn’t demonstrated that the proposed operation of the 

3



premises won’t add to the existing cumulative impact and therefore that the 
application should be refused. 

16. The director of public health has submitted a representation in respect of the 
prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of public safety licensing objectives. The representation notes that the 
premises are within the Peckham CIP area. The representation notes that the 
operating hours applied for fall outside the hours of operation recommended in this 
council’s statement of licensing policy for licensed premises at the premises’ 
location. The representation recommends that the application is rejected unless the 
a
[...]
ation has been carried out on this application in accordance with the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. A public notice was published in a local 
newspaper and similar notices were exhibited outside of the premises for a period of 
28 consecutive days.

Community impact statement

36. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits 
with all relevant matters taken into account.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

Director of Law and Democracy

37. The sub-committee is asked to determine the application for a premises licence 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

38. The principles which sub-committee members must apply are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

39. The general principle is that applications for premises licence applications must be 
granted unless relevant representations are received.  This is subject to the proviso 
that the applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the 
application.

9



40. Relevant representations are those which:

 Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of 
the licensing objectives

 Are made by an interested party or responsible authority
 Have not been withdrawn
 Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious.

41. If relevant representations are received then the sub-committee must have regard to 
them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to:

 To grant the licence subject to:

o The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such extent as 
the licensing authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives

o Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supe
[...]
lication that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. Other 
persons must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case to 
case basis.

55. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

56. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

57. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

58. The head of community safety and enforcement has confirmed that the costs of this 
process are borne by the service.

12



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers  Held At  Contact
Licensing Act 2003
Home Office revised guidance to the 
Act
Secondary Regulations
Southwark statement of licensing 
Policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/o 
 Community Safety &
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Kirty Read
           Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A Copy of the application 
 Appendix B Copies of representations submitted and related correspondence
 Appendix C Copies of the applicant’s replies to the representations, the    

additional prop
[...]
in full.  

Pls find attached to the email with this doc, 

Thanks for your time + i hope we can find a way to consolidate all issues, 

Yours Sincerely 

Mickey Smith 

73



©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

17
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

(0
)1

00
01

92
52

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

APPENDIX D
74



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
10 November 2017

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: HFC Chicken, 19 London Road, 
London SE1 6JX 

Ward(s) or groups affected: Cathedrals

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration  

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by London Bridge 
Kebab Limited for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as HFC Chicken, 19 London Road, London SE1 6JX.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the 
sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 9 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 10 to 16 of this report deals with the representations received to 
the premises licence application and conciliations progress made. Copies of 
the relevant representations from a responsible authorities and the subsequent 
correspondences  are attached as Appendices B and C. 

d) Paragraph 17 deals with licensed premises within a 100m radius of the 
premises. A map of the area is attached as Appendix D. 

e) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

 
4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

75
Agenda Item 6



5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 8 August 2017, London Bridge Kebab Limited applied to this council for the grant 
of a new premises licence in respect of the premises known as, HFC Chicken, 19 
London Road, London SE1 6JX.  The premises is described as a hot food takeaway 
shop with six persons seating.

The application is summarised as follows (revised during conciliation):

 Latenight refreshment (indoors and outdoors):

o Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 00:00
o Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 01:00
 

 Operating hours of premises

o Sunday to Thursday from 11:00 to 00:00
o Friday and Saturday from 11:00 to 01:00.

9. The premises licence application form provides the applicant operating schedule. 
Parts  I, K, L, and M set out the proposed operating hours and operating controls in 
full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 
2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the 
information provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of 
conditions that will be attached to the licence. A copy of the application is attached to 
this report as Appendix A.

76



Representations from responsible authorities

10. Representations were submitted by the Metropolitan Police Service, the 
environmental protection team (EPT) and licensing (as a responsible authority).      

11. The Metropolitan Police Service representation states that the licensing hours sought 
are in conflict to those granted by planning and could result in the applicant being 
prosecuted for breach of planning. The venue is situated underneath a large 
residential block of flats and any late night opening would cause considerable public 
nuisance to the residents.

12. The EPT representation makes reference to the planning permission granted and the 
fact that the initial hours sought exceeded the planning permission. They also  
mention that although the applicant has submitted a reduction in hours the 
application does not contain any practical measures to control noise or public 
nuisance.

13. The licensing representation is based on the Southwark statement of licensing policy 
2016 – 2020 and relates to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and 
[...]
of the application on the promotion of 
the licensing objectives

 Are made by an interested party or responsible authority
 Have not been withdrawn
 Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious.

30. If relevant representations are received then the sub-committee must have regard to 
them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to:

 To grant the licence subject to:

o The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such extent as 
the licensing authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives

o Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor
 To reject the application.

Conditions

31. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited.  It can only modify the conditions put 
forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so. 
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four 
licensing objectives, and not for any other reason.  Conditions must also be within 
the control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, certain, 
consistent and enforceable.

32. The four licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

33. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance.  There are no other 
licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all 
times.

34. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position.  Conditions 
relating to night café and take away aspect of the license must relate to the night 
time operation of the premises and must not be used to impose conditions which 
could not be 
[...]
o the premises being open. The 
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to 
be relevant.  However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

43. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

44. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis.

45. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

46. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

47. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance
[...]
etween 11:00 - 02:00 Sunday - Thursday, 
11:00 - 04:00 Friday - Saturday. 

SITE HISTORY 
In July 2000 the unit was granted planning permission for the following through planning application 
number 00/AP/0685; ‘Change of use from retail to hot food take-away and installation of 
electrostatic precipitator and gas control at the rear of the ground floor premises’. 

The decision notice is attached for reference. 

Condition 4 restricts the use of the unit to 12:00 – 22:00 Monday to Thursday, 12:00 – 23:00 on 
Fridays and Saturdays and 12:00 – 18:00 on Sundays. 

EPT STANCE 
The late night hours sought for late night refreshment and opening exceed the recommended hours 
for takeaways in this part of the borough, as outlined within Southwark’s Licensing Policy 2016-2020. 

The hours sought also exceed those permitted within the planning permission for the site. 

Section M part d) of the application form also does not contain any practical measures to control 
noise or public nuisance.  

If the site were open until 2am on week nights and 4am on weekends then the use could conceivably 
cause noise disturbance and public nuisance to the existing residents living directly the unit.  

As such EPT object to this application. 

Kind regards, 

Mark Prickett 

Principal Enforcement Officer 

Environmental Protection Team 

Tel: 020 7525 0023 

Postal address: Southwark Council, Environmental Protection Team, Regulatory Services, 

3rd Floor Hub 1, PO Box 64529, London, SE1P 5LX 

Office address (By appointment only): Southwark Council, 160 Tooley Street, London, 

SE1 2QH 

visit: http://www.southwark.gov.uk/air-quality 

94

mailto:SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/air-quality


http://www.llecp.org.uk/ - London Low Emission Construction Partnership 

Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email? 

95

http://www.llecp.org.uk/


96



97



MEMO:  Licensing Unit 

To Licensing Unit Date 5 September 2017 

Copies 

Fro
[...]
; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor David Hubber

Reserve

Councillor Adele Morris

1
1

By email

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Wesley McArthur, licensing team
Dorcas Mills, licensing team
Jayne Tear licensing team
Paul Newman, environmental 
protection team
Mark Prickett, environmental 
protection team
Sadie Regmi, public heath team

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 

Dated: 31 October  2017

1
1
1
1
1

1

1

5

14


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: The CLF Art Lounge, 12a Station Way, London SE15 4RX
	Appendix A: Copy of the application
	Appendix B: Copies of representations submitted and related correspondence
	CLF Art Lounge (859860)  EPT rep'
	From: Newman, Paul  Sent: Wednesday, August 23, 2017 3:49 PM To: Regen, Licensing Cc: 'Saija Kamarainen'; 'msmith@clfplanet.com' Subject: CLF Arts Lounge 12A station parade Peckham EPT Ref 859732 (deadline 28 August 2017)

	CLF Art Lounge (859860)  Police rep'
	From: 18TUGraham.S.White@met.pnn.police.ukU18T [18TUmailto:Graham.S.White@met.pnn.police.ukU18T]  Sent: Thursday, August 24, 2017 2:04 PM To: Regen, Licensing Cc: Franklin, David Subject: Art Lounge, 12a Station way
	Re:- CLF Art Lounge, 12a Station Way, London, SE15 4RX


	CLF Art Lounge (859860)  Licensing rep'
	MEMO:  Licensing Unit

	CLF Art Lounge (859860)  PH rep'
	From: Regmi, Sadie  Sent: Friday, August 25, 2017 3:53 PM To: Regen, Licensing Cc: Public Health Licensing Subject: RE: New Premises licence 12a Station Way


	Appendix C: Copies of the applicant’s replies to the representations
	CLF Art Lounge (859860) - appendix C
	CLF Art Lounge (859860)  reply to EPT'
	From: Newman, Paul  Sent: Wednesday, August 23, 2017 3:49 PM To: Regen, Licensing Cc: 'Saija Kamarainen'; 'msmith@clfplanet.com' Subject: CLF Arts Lounge 12A station parade Peckham EPT Ref 859732 (deadline 28 August 2017)

	CLF Art Lounge (859860)  reply to Police
	From: 18TUGraham.S.White@met.pnn.police.ukU18T [18TUmailto:Graham.S.White@met.pnn.police.ukU18T]  Sent: Thursday, August 24, 2017 2:04 PM To: Regen, Licensing Cc: Franklin, David Subject: Art Lounge, 12a Station way
	Re:- CLF Art Lounge, 12a Station Way, London, SE15 4RX


	CLF Art Lounge (859860)  reply to Licensing
	MEMO:  Licensing Unit

	CLF Art Lounge (859860)  reply to PH
	From: Regmi, Sadie  Sent: Friday, August 25, 2017 3:53 PM To: Regen, Licensing Cc: Public Health Licensing Subject: RE: New Premises licence 12a Station Way


	CLF Art Lounge (859860) reply from EPT
	From: Mickey Smith [31TUmailto:jazzheadchronic@gmail.comU31T]  Sent: Friday, September 22, 2017 10:07 PM To: Newman, Paul Subject: Re: Re 12a Station Way Premises License Objections

	CLF Art Lounge (859860) support doc

	Appendix D: Map

	6 Licensing Act 2003: HFC Chicken, 19 London Road, London SE1 6JX
	Appendix A: Application for a new premises licence
	Appendix B: Representations from responsible authorities
	Re:- HFC Chicken, 19 London Road, London SE1 6JX

	Appendix C: Conciliation  correspondence
	Appendix D: Map

	 
	OpenDistribution






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 10 November 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Friday 10 
November 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor David Hubber

OTHER S 
PRESENT:

Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Rodney Frederick, legal officer
Richard Kalu, licensing officer
Mark Prickett, environmental protection officer
Jayne Tear, licensing officer as a responsible authority
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 10 November 2017

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE CLF ART LOUNGE, 12A STATION WAY, LONDON SE15 
4RX 

It was noted that this item had been deferred to the meeting scheduled for 13 December 
2017 at the request of the applicant.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: HFC CHICKEN, 19 LONDON ROAD, LONDON SE1 6JX 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

It was noted that the applicant was not in attendance.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police.

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had questions for the licensing officer.

None of the parties had anything to add for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 10.55am for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 11.00am and the chair read out the decision of the sub-
committee.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by London Bridge Kebab Limited for a premises licence to be 
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as the HFC 
Chicken, 19 London Road, London SE1 6JX be refused.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee noted that the applicant was not in attendance. The licensing 
sub-committee considered the applicant’s written submissions and their documentation 
that included their conciliated hours together with their general dispersal policy and child 
protection policy.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the Metropolitan Police Service officer who 
informed the sub-committee that the hours requested were outside the planning 
permission for the site.
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the environmental protection officer who advised 
that they had received no response to their concerns regarding public nuisance objectives.



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 10 November 2017

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer representing the council as a 
responsible authority. They advised that no operating schedule had been provided and 
dispersal policy and child protection policies were not fully satisfactory.
 
The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and were of the opinion that the application should be refused, as the premises could 
operate with appropriate planning permissions until 23:00 daily without requiring a license.

The applicant could consider an application to planning to extend their hours.
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 11.01am.

CHAIR:

DATED:


